PUBLIC MATTER

FILED OCT 0 2 2015 STATE BAR COURT CLERK'S OFFICE LOS ANGELES

STATE BAR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

HEARING DEPARTMENT – LOS ANGELES

In the Matter of ASHLEY C. L. BROWN, Member No. 210159, <u>A Member of the State Bar.</u>

Case No.: 14-O-03717-WKM

MODIFICATION ORDER

The court orders that its decision and order of involuntary inactive enrollment filed on September 28, 2015, is MODIFIED as follows: On page number 2, at the end of the first line, the word "three" is CHANGED to "four" so that the sentence now reads: "As set forth *post*, the court finds that respondent is culpable on four of the five counts of charged misconduct."

This modification corrects a clerical error in the court's September 28, 2015, decision and order. Accordingly, the modification does not affect the times for filing motions to reopen the record, for a new trial, or for reconsideration set forth in Rules of Procedure of the State Bar, rules 5.113, 5.114, and 5.115, respectively. Nor does the modification affect the time for filing requests for review set forth in Rules of Procedure of the State Bar, rule 5.151.

W. KEARSE McGILL Judge of the State Bar Court



Dated: October 2, 2015.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles, on October 2, 2015, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

MODIFICATION ORDER

13

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

JENNIFER KAY SAUNDERS HAIGHT BROWN ET AL LLP 555 S FLOWER ST 45TH FL LOS ANGELES, CA 90071

by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed as follows:

Eli D. Morgenstern, Enforcement, Los Angeles Terrie Goldade, Office of Probation, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on October 2, 2015.

Julieta R. Jonzales Julieta E. Gonzales

/Julieta E. Gonzales Case Administrator State Bar Court